

CITY OF SAINT PAUL Christopher B. Coleman, Mayor

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806
 Telephone:
 651-266-8989

 Facsimile:
 651-266-8951

 Web:
 www.stpaul.gov/dsi

December 6, 2017

VIRGINIA YANEZ or Occupant 740 Waseca Ave St Paul MN, 55107

Revocation of Fire Certificate of Occupancy and Order to Vacate

RE: 740 WASECA ST Ref. # 124585

Dear Property Representative:

Since you have failed to comply with the applicable requirements, it has become necessary to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy in accordance with Section 40.06 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code.

A reinspection will be made on December 20, 2017 at 3:00pm or the property vacated.

The Saint Paul Legislative Code further provides that no building shall be occupied without a Certificate of Occupancy. Failure to immediately complete the following deficiency list or the building vacated may result in a criminal citation.

DEFICIENCY LIST

 Class - SPLC 40.04 (5) - The owner of a building used for residential occupancy who is applying for their FIRST Fire Certificate of Occupancy, must complete the Department of Safety and Inspection Landlord 101 course, or other landlord training program approved by the Department of Safety and Inspections. The training must have occurred within the last two years and the owner must submit a certificate of attendance or provide verification of enrollment in the next scheduled class to the Fire Inspection Division-DSI. This requirement shall not apply to an owner who has held a Fire Certificate of Occupancy on another residential property in Saint Paul prior to April 30, 2009. For more information on Landlord 101, or to receive registration materials, please visit our webpage at: www.stpaul.gov/cofo Or, contact Fire Safety Inspector David Smith by email: david.smith@ci.stpaul.mn.us or phone: (651)266-8995-DSI created a course titled Landlord 101 for information on this see our website at https://www.stpaul.gov/departments/safety-inspections/fire-inspections/landlord-101. Owners have a full calendar year to complete either class.

- 2. Exterior SPLC 34.09 (4), 34.32 (3) Repair and maintain the door latch.-Provide latch for exterior storm door.
- 3. Exterior SPLC 34.08 (7) All parking spaces shall be paved with asphalt, concrete, or durable dustless surfacing. Before any existing spaces may be paved, site plan approval must be obtained as specified in the St. Paul Zoning Code. Contact DSI Zoning at 651-266-8989.
- 4. Interior Basement NEC 408.4 Circuit Directory Every electrical circuit shall be legibly identified as to its clear, evident, and specific purpose or use.-Label breakers in electrical panel.
- 5. Interior Basement MMC 504.6 Provide, repair or replace the dryer exhaust duct. Exhaust ducts for domestic clothes dryers shall be constructed of metal and shall have a smooth interior finish. The exhaust duct shall be a minimum nominal size of four inches (102 mm) in diameter and installed in accordance with the mechanical code. This work will require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Have a licensed contractor pull a permit and provide a code compliant dryer vent. Also vent can not run through upper cabinets.
- 6. Interior Basement Bathroom MSFC 605.1 Repair or replace damaged electrical fixtures. This work may require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Repair GFI outlet that does not ground when tripped.
- 7. Interior Bathroom SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner.-Paint the wall.
- 8. Interior Bathroom SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.-Paint the ceiling.
- 9. Interior Throughout MSFC 605.6 Provide electrical cover plates to all outlets, switches and junction boxes where missing.
- 10. Interior Throughout MSFC 605.5 Discontinue use of extension cords used in lieu of permanent wiring.
- 11. Interior Throughout MN Stat. 299F.362 Immediately provide and maintain a smoke detector located outside each sleeping area.-Repair/replace missing and non-working smoke detectors.
- 12. Interior SPLC 34.12 (2), SPLC 34.36 (1) Repair and maintain all required and supplied equipment in an operative and safe condition to properly and safely perform their intended function in accordance with the provisions of the applicable code.-Provide door handle for all doors and repair broken bedroom door.
- 13. Interior MSFC 1008.1.9.3 The maximum number of locks on unit doors is two. Remove all locks in excess of two.

- 14. Interior MN State Statute 299F.50 Immediately provide and maintain an approved Carbon Monoxide Alarm in a location within ten (10) feet of each sleeping area. Installation shall be in accordance with manufacturers instructions.
- 15. SPLC 39.02(c) Complete and sign the smoke detector affidavit and return it to this office.

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10 days of the date of this order.

If you have any questions, email me at: daniel.klein@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 651-266-8988 between 7:30 - 9:00 a.m. Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in which to live and work.

Sincerely,

Daniel Klein Fire Inspector

Ref. # 124585